

No. 14-35173

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER–NAMPA INC., SAINT ALPHONSUS  
HEALTH SYSTEM INC.; SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.;  
TREASURE VALLEY HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE OF IDAHO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

and

IDAHO STATESMAN PUBLISHING, LLC; THE ASSOCIATED PRESS;  
IDAHO PRESS CLUB; IDAHO PRESS-TRIBUNE LLC; LEE PUBLICATIONS INC.,

*Intervenors,*

v.

ST. LUKE’S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.; ST. LUKE’S  
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, LTD.; SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho, Case Nos. 1:12-cv-00560-  
BLW (Lead Case) and 1:13-cv-00116-BLW, the Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Presiding

---

**MOTION OF APPELLANTS FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL  
URGENT MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3(b)  
Action Necessary By: July 24, 2014**

---

Brian K. Julian  
ANDERSON, JULIAN &  
HULL LLP  
C.W. Moore Plaza  
250 S. Fifth St., Ste. 700  
P.O. Box 7426  
Boise, ID 83707  
(208) 344-5800

J. Walter Sinclair  
Brian C. Wonderlich  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
800 West Main Street,  
Suite 1750  
Boise, ID 83702  
(208) 383-3928

Jack R. Bierig  
Scott D. Stein  
Charles K. Schafer  
Ben Keith  
Tacy F. Flint  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

*Attorney for Saltzer  
Medical Group, P.A.*

*Attorneys for St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.  
and St. Luke’s Regional Medical Center, Ltd.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....7

I. Defendants Have Established a Substantial Case for Relief on the Merits.....9

II. Defendants Have Established a Probability of Irreparable Harm. ....14

III. A Stay Will Not Substantially Harm Other Parties. ....17

IV. The Public Interest Supports Staying Divestiture. ....19

CONCLUSION .....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Appalachian Coals v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 344 (1933).....	13
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Flowers Indus. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 551 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Asss’n v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 9
<i>Michael v. I.N.S.</i> , 48 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.</i> , 991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , No. 12-395, 2012 WL 1416843 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2012) .....	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	13

*Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union*,  
451 U.S. 77 (1981).....12

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....12

*Silver v. New York Stock Exch.*,  
373 U.S. 341 (1963).....12

*Townley v. Miller*,  
693 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) .....14

*United States v. FCC*,  
652 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....13

*Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.*,  
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....15, 20

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 18.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1395jjj.....3

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 79(a).....1

Ninth Cir. R. 27-3(b).....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* .....12

Phil Galewitz, *A Challenge to Consolidation in American Medicine*, Wash. Post G01 (Apr. 20, 2014).....5

Colin Kass & John R. Ingrassia, *Better vs. Cheaper? Court Says Cost Trumps Quality in Health Care; Orders Undoing of Physician Group Tie-Up*, Metropolitan Corporate Counsel (Mar. 2014).....5

Brent Kendall, *FTC Wins Challenge Against Idaho Hospital Deal; Judge Rules Hospital Acquisition Is Anticompetitive*, Wall St. J. (Jan. 24, 2014) .....6

Robert F. Leibenluft and Leigh L. Oliver, *The Antitrust Challenge to the St. Luke’s/Saltzer Medical Group Transaction: Implications for Hospital/Physician Consolidations*, 23 Health L. Rep. (BNA) 301 (Feb. 27, 2014) .....5

Monica Noether, *The St. Luke’s-Saltzer Antitrust Case: Can Antitrust and Health Care Reform Policies Converge?*, 2 CPI Antitrust Chronicle (Apr. 2014) .....6

Eduardo Porter, *Health Law Goals Face Antitrust Hurdles*, N.Y. Times B1 (Feb. 5, 2014).....6

Robert Weisman, *Opposing Forces; Partners’ Hospital Merger Bid Underscores a Policy Dilemma: Will It Take More or Fewer Players to Control Health Care Costs?*, Boston Globe G,1,2 (Feb. 23, 2014) .....6
